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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING
On December 3, 2010, Mountain High Transportation Group, Inc. (“MHTG” or “Respondent”) was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience (“Certificate”) at Docket No. A-6411700, which authorized it to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in paratransit service from points in Montgomery County, and the City and County of Philadelphia, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

On March 2, 2012, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s (“PUC” or “Commission”) Secretary sent a complaint filed by the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (“I&E”), against Mountain High Transportation Group, Inc. (“MHTG” or “Respondent”) for failure to maintain evidence of liability insurance to the Respondent.  Failure to maintain evidence of insurance with the Commission violates Section 512 of the Public Utility Code and Sections 32.11(a) and 32.12(a) of Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code.  66 Pa.C.S. § 512 and 52 Pa.Code §§ 32.11(a) and 32.12(a).  Through the complaint, I&E proposed a civil penalty in the amount of $500 because of the alleged violations of Commission statute and regulations.  I&E also requested that the Respondent cause its insurer to file evidence of insurance on or before March 22, 2012.  I&E stated that it would request the Commission to order, among other things, cancellation of the certificate of public convenience held by the Respondent if the $500 penalty and the evidence of insurance are not filed timely.

By letter which was received by the Secretary’s Bureau of the Commission on March 9, 2012, Kenneth Wimberly, the President of the corporation, requested that the $500 penalty be waived.  Mr. Wimberly stated that the insurance premium increased beyond the corporation’s budget which caused him to shop for a more cost efficient rate.  He expected to be sending in proof of insurance within a week.

By letter dated May 7, 2012, counsel for I&E, acknowledged the March 9, 2012 letter from Mr. Wimberly as the Answer by the Respondent to the complaint.  Counsel for I&E also acknowledged receipt by the Commission of proof of current insurance for the Respondent.  I&E stated that there still was a period of time where Respondent was without insurance coverage.  Counsel for I&E stated that the standard civil penalty is $500 for the violation of Commission regulations in that there was a lapse of time when evidence of insurance coverage was not on file with the Commission.  I&E requested that MHTG either pay the civil penalty or proceed to a hearing before an Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) if the civil penalty is not paid. 

By letter dated July 11, 2012, counsel for I&E acknowledged the complaint filed against MHTG for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with the Commission which suspended Respondent’s certificate of authority to operate.  Counsel for I&E acknowledged that by Secretarial Letter dated May 22, 2012,
 the Commission advised the Respondent that the necessary evidence of insurance coverage was received and the Respondent could resume operation of its authority immediately.  Counsel for I&E further explained that the lifting of suspended authority did not eliminate the complaint filed against the Respondent.  Counsel for I&E stated that unless the assessed $500 civil penalty was paid within fifteen days, the matter would be scheduled for an evidentiary hearing before an ALJ.

By Hearing Notice dated August 16, 2012, this matter was scheduled for Initial Hearing for Friday, October 12, 2012 at 10 a.m.  The Hearing Notice reflected that the complaint was assigned to ALJ Angela T. Jones.

A Prehearing Order dated August 20, 2012, was issued by ALJ Jones to the parties.  The Prehearing Order confirmed the time and date of the scheduled Initial Hearing and provided appropriate procedure for the Initial Hearing.  

By letter dated September 6, 2012, counsel for I&E emphasized that because the Respondent is a corporation, as stated in the Prehearing Order, Respondent must be represented by counsel.  Counsel for I&E stated that any counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondent must file a notice of appearance and a copy of which is to be sent to counsel for I&E.  Counsel also stated that the evidentiary hearing could be avoided if the $500 civil penalty is paid with no further action to be required by the Commission.  

A Corrected Prehearing Order dated September 27, 2012, was issued by ALJ Jones to the parties.  The Corrected Prehearing Order emphasized that the Respondent must be present otherwise MHTG could lose the case and that MHTG had the burden of proof in the proceeding.  

By Motion dated October 2, 2012, counsel for I&E requested that the scheduled evidentiary hearing be conducted telephonically.  Counsel for I&E represented that Mr. Wimberly did not oppose the Motion to conduct the evidentiary hearing telephonically.  Prehearing Order #2, dated October 5, 2012, granted the Motion and the scheduled hearing was amended to be conducted telephonically.  Prehearing Order #2 also provided the appropriate procedure for any exhibits proposed to be used at the telephonic hearing and any witnesses proposed to testify at the telephonic hearing.  The ALJ also provided procedure to confirm the appropriate contact number for each party to this proceeding.  

The evidentiary hearing convened telephonically as scheduled on October 12, 2012.  I&E was present represented by Michael L. Swindler, Esquire accompanied by one witness, Mr. Robert Bingaman from the Commission’s Bureau of Technical Utility Services.  Respondent was represented by Mr. Wimberly.  Mr. Wimberly acknowledged that he was a principal of MHTG but he was not an attorney and was not authorized to practice law in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.  No exhibits were presented at the evidentiary hearing.   

During the hearing, Mr. Wimberly stated that he does not dispute the complaint.  Tr. 4.  Mr. Wimberly also stated that he paid by check $150 toward the civil penalty assessed against the Respondent.  Tr. 4.  Mr. Wimberly stated that he was under the impression that if he sent a partial payment toward the assessed civil penalty that the evidentiary hearing would not need to be conducted.  Tr. 4-5.  Mr. Swindler stated that there was no evidence of a check received by the Commission on behalf of the Respondent.  Tr. 4.  I&E was directed to advise the undersigned of any partial payment received by the Commission on or before October 19, 2012, and the hearing recessed.  The evidentiary hearing generated a transcript that transcribed nine (9) pages of testimony. 

By letter dated October 22, 2012, Mr. Swindler, counsel for I&E, stated that Commission records indicated a partial payment of $150 was made by Respondent toward the assessed $500 civil penalty.  Counsel for I&E requested that I&E Exhibit 1 be admitted as a late-filed exhibit as evidence of the $150 payment made by Respondent.  Respondent was served a copy of the letter and the late filed exhibit.

By Order #3 dated November 6, 2012, the proposed late-filed I&E Exhibit 1 was admitted into the record.  The Order noted that there was no attorney authorized by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to practice law to represent the Respondent so there was no objection to admit the exhibit at issue.  The Order closed the record on November 6, 2012.   

This matter is ripe for decision.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Complainant is I&E represented by Mr. Swindler.  Tr. 5.

2. The Respondent is MHTG a holder of a certificate of public convenience at A-6411700, which granted MHTG authority to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in paratransit service, from points in the City and County of Philadelphia, to points in Pennsylvania, and return, effective December 3, 2010.  

3. Mr. Wimberly is a principal of MHTG but is not authorized to practice law in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.  Tr. 4.

4. Respondent does not dispute the complaint.  Tr. 4.

5. Respondent paid $150 which was received by the Commission on October 18, 2012, toward the assessed $500 civil penalty.  I&E Exhibit 1.

DISCUSSION

The instant proceeding involves a Commission determination that Respondent has failed to maintain evidence of insurance on file with the PUC in violation of Commission statute and regulations.  March 2, 2012 Secretarial Letter and attached complaint.  Consistent with 66 Pa.C.S. § 315(b), the burden of proof is on the Respondent to show that it has complied with the Commission’s regulations and orders.

Section 315(b) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 315(b) states, 

Compliance with commission determinations and orders. --  In any case involving any alleged violation by a public utility, contract carrier by motor vehicle, or broker of any lawful determination or order of the commission, the burden of proof shall be upon the public utility, contract carrier by motor vehicle, or broker complained against, to show that the determination or order of the commission has been complied with.

“Burden of proof” is a duty to establish a fact by a “preponderance of the evidence.”  The term “preponderance of the evidence” means that one party has presented evidence which is more convincing, even by the smallest amount, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Stated differently, “preponderance” is not dependent on the number of witnesses testifying on either side but rather on the credibility of the testimony in the light of the record as a whole.  Burch v. Reading Co., 240 F.2d 574 (3d Cir. 1957), cert. denied, 352 U.S. 965 (1957).  

The pertinent statute, Section 512 of the Commission’s statute states, 

§ 512.  Power of commission to require insurance. 

The commission may, as to motor carriers, prescribe, by regulation or order, such requirements as it may deem necessary for the protection of persons or property of their patrons and the public, including the filing of surety bonds, the carrying of insurance, or the qualifications and conditions under which such carriers may act as self-insurers with respect to such matters. All motor carriers of passengers, whose current liquid assets do not exceed their current liabilities by at least $100,000, shall cover each and every vehicle, transporting such passengers, with a public liability insurance policy or a surety bond issued by an insurance carrier or a bonding company authorized to do business in this Commonwealth, in such amounts as the commission may prescribe, but not less than $5,000 for one and $10,000 for more than one person injured in any one accident.

66 Pa.C.S. § 512.  Regarding the power to require insurance, the Commission has required the following relevant regulations:

1. § 32.2. Insurance forms and procedures.

 (a)  Forms for certificates of insurance and others. Endorsements for policies of insurance and surety bonds, certificates of insurance, applications to qualify as a self-insurer, or for approval of other securities or agreements, and notices of cancellation shall be in the form prescribed and approved by the Commission. 

 (b)  Surety bonds and certificates in effect continuously. Surety bonds and certificates of insurance shall specify that coverage will remain in effect continuously until terminated, except under one of the following: 

   (1)  When filed expressly to fill prior gaps or lapses in coverage or to cover grants of emergency temporary authority of unusually short duration and the filing clearly so indicates. 

   (2)  Urgent circumstances, when special permission is obtained from the Commission. 

 (c)  Filing and copies. Certificates of insurance, surety bonds and notices of cancellation shall be filed with the Commission in triplicate. An approved copy will be returned to sender if a self-addressed, stamped envelope is enclosed with the filing. 

 (d)  Name of insured. Certificates of insurance and surety bonds shall be issued in the full and correct name of the individual, partnership, corporation or other party to whom the certificate, permit or license is, or is to be issued. In the case of a partnership, all partners shall be named. 

 (e)  Cancellation notice. Except as provided in subsection (f), surety bonds, certificates of insurance and other securities or agreements may not be cancelled or withdrawn until after 30 days’ notice in writing has been issued by the insurance company, surety, motor carrier, broker or other party, to the Commission at its office in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania. The period of 30 days begins from the date the notice is actually received at the office of the Commission. 

 (f)  Termination by replacement. Certificates of insurance of surety bonds which have been accepted by the Commission under this chapter may be replaced by other certificates of insurance, surety bonds or other security, and the liability of the retiring insurer or surety under the certificates of insurance or surety bonds shall be considered as having terminated as of the effective date of the replacement certificate of insurance, surety bond or other security, if the replacement certificate, bond or other security is acceptable to the Commission under this chapter. 

 (g)  Refusal to accept, or revocation by the Commission of surety bonds. The Commission may refuse to accept or may revoke its acceptance of a surety bond, certificate of insurance or other securities or agreements if, in its judgment, the security does not comply with this chapter or fails to provide satisfactory or adequate protection for the public. Revocation of acceptance of a certificate of insurance, surety bond or other security does not relieve the motor carrier from compliance with this chapter. 

 (h)  Compliance. Failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with the Commission in accordance with this chapter shall cause the immediate suspension of the rights and privileges conferred by a certificate of public convenience or permit held by the motor carrier. The Commission may establish rules under which suspended rights and privileges may be temporarily reinstated pending compliance with this chapter. 

52 Pa.Code § 32.2; and 

2. § 32.11. Passenger carrier insurance.

 (a)  A common carrier or contract carrier of passengers may not engage in intrastate commerce and a certificate or permit will not be issued, or remain in force, except as provided in § 32.15 (relating to applications to self-insure) until there has been filed with and approved by the Commission a certificate of insurance by an insurer authorized to do business in this Commonwealth, to provide for the payment of valid accident claims against the insured for bodily injury to or the death of a person, or the loss of or damage to property of others resulting from the operation, maintenance or use of a motor vehicle in the insured authorized service. 

 (b)  The liability insurance maintained by a common or contract carrier of passengers on each motor vehicle capable of transporting fewer than 16 passengers shall be in an amount not less than $35,000 to cover liability for bodily injury, death or property damage incurred in an accident arising from authorized service. The $35,000 minimum coverage is split coverage in the amounts of $15,000 bodily injury per person, $30,000 bodily injury per accident and $5,000 property damage per accident. This coverage shall include first party medical benefits in the amount of $25,000 and first party wage loss benefits in the amount of $10,000 for passengers and pedestrians. Except as to the required amount of coverage, these benefits shall conform to 75 Pa.C.S. §§ 1701-1799.7 (relating to Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Law). First party coverage of the driver of certificated vehicles shall meet the requirements of 75 Pa.C.S. § 1711 (relating to required benefits). 

 (c)  The liability insurance maintained by a common or contract carrier of passengers on each motor vehicle capable of transporting 16 to 28 passengers shall be in an amount not less than $1 million to cover liability for bodily injury, death or property damage incurred in an accident arising from authorized service. Except as to the required amount of liability coverage, this coverage shall meet the requirements of 75 Pa.C.S. §§ 1701-1799.7. 

 (d)  The liability insurance maintained by a common or contract carrier of passengers on each motor vehicle capable of transporting more than 28 passengers shall be in an amount not less than $5 million to cover liability for bodily injury, death or property damage incurred in an accident arising from authorized service. Except as to the required amount of liability coverage, this coverage shall meet the requirements of 75 Pa.C.S. §§ 1701-1799.7. 

 (e)  The limits in subsections (b)-(d) do not include the insurance of cargo.

52 Pa.Code § 32.11.



Respondent admitted that he violated the Commission statute and regulations.  Tr. 4.  I&E requested that the complaint be affirmed and the $500 civil penalty be assessed against the Respondent.  Tr. 8.  Respondent made a partial payment of $150 on October 18, 2012, toward the assessed civil penalty for violation of the Commission statute and regulations.  I&E Exhibit 1.  The balance of the assessed civil penalty in the amount of $350 remains due.  

The record is clear that there is nothing in dispute.  The only outstanding matter is the payment in full of the assessed civil penalty.  The Respondent has not provided grounds for the acceptance of the amount of partial payment as the fully assessed civil penalty.  Therefore, Respondent is directed to pay the remaining balance of $350 of the assessed civil penalty.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa.C.S. § 1101.

2. Respondent violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512 and 52 Pa.Code §§ 32.11(a) and 32.12(a) by failing to maintain evidence of insurance with the Commission.  

ORDER

THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the formal complaint filed by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement at Docket No. C-2012-2290725 is sustained.

2. That Mountain High Transportation Group, Inc. pay the outstanding $350 toward the assessed $500 civil penalty within 30 days of the entered date of this Order made payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania by check, money order or certified funds and sent to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-3265

3. That if Respondent fails to comply with the above ordering paragraph 2, that his certificate authority be suspended.

4. That Respondent shall cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 101 et seq. and the regulations of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 52 Pa.Code § 1.1 et seq.
5. That a copy of this Order shall be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administration.

6. That the Secretary’s Bureau shall mark the matter at Docket No. C-2012-2290725 closed.

Date:
February 7, 2013



__________/s/_____________________








Angela T. Jones








Administrative Law Judge

� 	The Secretarial Letter referred to in the July 11, 2012, letter from counsel for I&E does not appear in the electronic documents filed under this docket number.
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